

No. 07-2191

=====

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE EIGHTH CIRCUIT

ELAINE L. CHAO, SECRETARY OF LABOR,
UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF LABOR,

Petitioner

v.

SUMMIT CONTRACTORS, INC.,

Respondent;

OCCUPATIONAL SAFETY AND HEALTH REVIEW COMMISSION,

Nominal Respondent.

On Petition for Review of an Order of the
Occupational Safety and Health Review Commission

BRIEF FOR THE SECRETARY OF LABOR

JONATHAN L. SNARE
Acting Solicitor of Labor

JOSEPH M. WOODWARD
Associate Solicitor for
Occupational Safety and Health

MICHAEL P. DOYLE
Counsel for Appellate Litigation

U.S. Department of Labor
200 Constitution Avenue, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20210
(202) 693-5445

=====

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iv
SUMMARY OF THE CASE	1
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT.....	2
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUE.....	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	3
STATEMENT OF FACTS	4
1. <i>Overview of the Secretary's multi-employer enforcement policy in the construction context.....</i>	4
2. <i>The Secretary cites Summit for a fall protection violation pursuant to her multi-employer worksite policy</i>	15
3. <i>The ALJ rejects Summit's challenge to the Secretary's controlling employer theory of liability</i>	16
4. <i>The Commission vacates the citation on the ground that 29 C.F.R. § 1910.12(a) prohibits controlling employer liability.....</i>	18
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	21

ARGUMENT

A. *The Commission has destabilized the law of multi-employer liability on the basis of a regulation that does not even address multi-employer issues*23

B. *The Commission failed to give appropriate deference to the Secretary’s interpretation of 29 C.F.R. § 1910.12(a) and, consequently, its decision is “not in accordance with law.”*26

C. *Section 1910.12(a) does not address multi-employer enforcement issues*.....28

1. *As its language and context make clear, section 1910.12(a) was intended to extend the Secretary’s enforcement authority over construction sites, not to limit her enforcement authority*29

2. *The Commission’s determination that section 1910.12(a)’s plain language bars controlling employer liability does not withstand scrutiny*36

3. *Interpreting section 1910.12(a) as imposing a restraint on the Secretary’s multi-employer enforcement policy renders the regulation invalid*42

4. *The Secretary’s early enforcement practice shows that she did not view section 1910.12(a) as a limitation on her enforcement authority*45

D.	<i>The Secretary’s interpretation of section 1910.12(a) is reasonable because it has been consistently applied and because it furthers the purposes of the OSH Act</i>	47
1.	<i>The Secretary has consistently applied a multi-employer enforcement policy.....</i>	48
2.	<i>The Secretary’s interpretation of section 1910.12(a) furthers the OSH Act's remedial purposes</i>	54
	CONCLUSION	57
	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH FED. R. APP. P. 32(A)(7)(B)	
	CERTIFICATE OF IDENTICAL COMPLIANCE OF BRIEFS AND VIRUS CHECK	
	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	
	ADDENDUM	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES:	<u>Page</u>
<i>Access Equip. Sys, Inc.</i> , 18 BNA OSHC 1718 (No. 95-1449, 1999)	55
<i>Anning-Johnson Co. v. OSHRC</i> , 516 F.2d 1081 (7th Cir. 1975).....	9-10,11
<i>Anning-Johnson Co.</i> , 4 BNA OSHC 1193 (Nos. 3694, 4409, May 12, 1976).....	11,12,13-14,23,52
<i>Anthony Crane Rental, Inc. v. Reich</i> , 70 F.3d 1298 (D.C. Cir. 1995)	14,15,40,41
<i>Association of Irrigated Residents v. EPA</i> , ___ F.3d ___, 2007 WL 2033262 (D.C. Cir. July 17, 2007)	43
<i>Beatty Equip. Leasing, Inc. v. Secretary of Labor</i> , 577 F.2d 534 (9th Cir.1978).....	14,24
<i>Bowles v. Seminole Rock & Sand Co.</i> , 325 U.S. 410 (1945).....	27,41
<i>Boys Markets, Inc. v. Retail Clerks Union, Local 770</i> , 398 U.S. 235 (1970).....	25
<i>Bratton Corp. v. OSHRC</i> , 590 F.2d 273 (8th Cir. 1979).....	9,21,24
<i>Brennan v. OSHRC (Underhill Constr. Corp.)</i> , 513 F.2d 1032 (2d Cir. 1975)	8,9,10,11,14,24,52
<i>Brock v. Cathedral Bluffs Shale Oil Co.</i> , 796 F.2d 533 (D.C. Cir. 1986)	29,43

<i>Brock v. Dun-Par Engineered Form Co.</i> , 843 F.2d 1135 (8th Cir. 1988)	26
<i>Cabazon Band of Mission Indians v. National Indian Gaming Comm'n</i> , 14 F.3d 633 (D.C. Cir. 1994).....	35
<i>CH2M Hill, Inc. v. Herman</i> , 192 F.3d 711 (7th Cir. 1999).....	7,30
<i>Chao v. OSHRC (Jindal United Steel Corp.)</i> , 480 F.3d 320 (5th Cir. 2007).....	52
<i>Cheney R.R. Co. v. ICC</i> , 902 F.2d 66 (D.C. Cir. 1990)	38
<i>Chevron U.S.A. Inc. v. Echazabal</i> , 536 U.S. 73 (2002).....	38
<i>Christensen v. Harris County</i> , 529 U.S. 576 (2000)	28
<i>Columbia Broadcasting Sys., Inc. v. United States</i> , 316 U.S. 407 (1942)	26
<i>Commissioner of Labor of N.C. v. Weekley Homes, L.P.</i> , 169 N.C. App. 17, 609 S.E. 2d 407 (2005)	34
<i>Community Nutrition Inst. v. Young</i> , 818 F.2d 943 (D.C. Cir. 1987)	43,44
<i>Erik. K. Ho</i> , 20 BNA OSHC 1361 (Nos. 98-1645 & 98-1646, 2003), <i>aff'd</i> , 401 F.3d 355 (5th Cir. 2005)	51
<i>Ford Motor Credit Co. v. Milhollin</i> , 444 U.S. 555 (1980)	29,47

<i>Gil Haugen d/b/a Haugen Constr. Co.,</i> 7 BNA OSHC 2004 (Nos. 76-1512 & 76-1513, 1979).....	13
<i>Gilles & Cotting, Inc.,</i> 1 BNA OSHC 1388 (No. 504, 1973)	8,9,45,49,51
<i>Grossman Steel & Aluminum Corp.,</i> 4 BNA OSHC 1185 (No. 12775, May 12, 1976).....	11,12,14,23
<i>Hawkins Constr. Co.,</i> 1 BNA OSHC 1761 (No. 949, 1974)	9
<i>H.B. Zachry Co.,</i> 8 BNA OSHC 1669 (No. 76-2617, 1980)	12-13
<i>HRH Constr. Corp.,</i> 2 BNA OSHC 3044 (No. 3262, 1974).....	8,45
<i>King v. St. Vincent's Hosp.,</i> 502 U.S. 215 (1991).....	29
<i>Kinion v. United States,</i> 8 F.3d 639 (8th Cir. 1993).....	46
<i>Knutson Constr. Co.,</i> 4 BNA OSHC 1759 (No. 765, 1976)	13
<i>Long Island Care at Home, Ltd. v. Coke,</i> 127 S.Ct. 2339, 2007 WL 1661472 (2007).....	27,53,54
<i>Lyng v. Payne,</i> 476 U.S. 926 (1986).....	25
<i>Marshall v. Knutson Constr. Co.,</i> 566 F.2d 596 (8th Cir.1977).....	3, passim
<i>Martin Iron Works,</i> 2 BNA OSHC 1063 (No. 606, 1974)	8,48

<i>Martin v. OSHRC (CF & I)</i> , 499 U.S. 144 (1991)	3,20,22,27,28,29,47,48,54
<i>Martini v. Federal Nat'l Mortgage Ass'n</i> , 178 F.3d 1336 (D.C. Cir. 1999)	38
<i>McDevitt Street Bovis Inc.</i> , 19 BNA OSHC 1108 (No. 97-1918, 2000)	48
<i>Melerine v. Avondale Shipyards, Inc.</i> , 659 F.2d 706 (5th Cir. 1981)	14,24
<i>Northern Nat. Gas. Co. v. O'Malley</i> , 277 F.2d 128 (8th Cir. 1960)	42
<i>Pauley v. BethEnergy Mines, Inc.</i> , 501 U.S. 680 (1991)	28,54
<i>R.P. Carbone Constr. Co. v. OSRHC</i> , 166 F.3d 815 (6th Cir.1998)	14,24
<i>Robert E. Lee Plumbers, Inc.</i> , 3 BNA OSHC 1150 (No. 2431, 1975)	9
<i>Secretary of Labor v. Twentymile Coal Co.</i> , 456 F.3d 151 (D.C. Cir. 2006)	52
<i>Shook v. District of Columbia Financial Responsibility and Mgmt. Assistance Auth.</i> , 132 F.3d 775 (D.C. Cir. 1998)	35
<i>Summit Contractors, Inc.</i> , 17 BNA OSHC 1854 (No. 95-55, 1996)	54
<i>Summit Contractors, Inc.</i> , 20 BNA OSHC 1118 (No. 01-1891, 2003)	54

<i>Thomas Jefferson Univ. v. Shalala</i> , 512 U.S. 504 (1994)	28
<i>Udall v. Tallman</i> , 380 U.S. 1 (1965)	26,45
<i>Underhill Constr. Corp. v. Secretary of Labor</i> , 526 F.2d 53 (2d Cir. 1975)	30,43,44
<i>United States v. Pitt-Des Moines, Inc.</i> , 168 F.3d 976 (7th Cir. 1999)	14,24,38
<i>Universal Constr. Co. v. OSHRC</i> , 182 F.3d 726 (10th Cir. 1999)	3,13,14,15,23,24,38,40,42,53,55,56
<i>University of Iowa Hosps. and Clinics v. Shalala</i> , 180 F.3d 943 (8th Cir. 1999)	42,44
<i>Usery v. Kennecott Copper Corp.</i> , 577 F.2d 1113 (10th Cir. 1977)	44
<i>Whetsel v. Network Property Servs., LLC</i> , 246 F.3d 897 (7th Cir. 2001)	39,41
<i>White Indus., Inc. v. FAA</i> , 692 F.2d 532 (8th Cir. 1982)	27
<i>White v. Roughton</i> , 689 F.2d 118 (7th Cir. 1982)	35

STATUTES AND REGULATIONS

Administrative Procedure Act, 5 U.S.C. § 706	26, 27
Construction Safety Act of 1969, 40 U.S.C. § 333, Construction Safety Act (amended May 1971) 40 U.S.C. § 3704	5
Occupational Safety and Health Act of 1970, § 2(b), 29 U.S.C. § 651(b)	4-5,55
§ 3(10), 29 U.S.C. § 652(10).....	44
§ 5, 29 U.S.C. § 654	3
§ 5(a)(1), 29 U.S.C. § 654(a)(1)	39
§ 5(a)(2), 29 U.S.C. § 654(a)(2)	12,33,37,39
§ 6, 29 U.S.C. § 655	3
§ 6(a), 29 U.S.C. § 655(a).....	5,22,30,31,40,42,43,44
§ 10, 29 U.S.C. § 659	16
§ 10(c), 29 U.S.C. § 659(c)	2,18
§ 11(b), 29 U.S.C. § 660(b)	2,4
§ 12(j), 29 U.S.C. § 661(j)	18

29 C.F.R. Part 1518	6
29 C.F.R. Part 1910, subpart B.....	31
29 C.F.R. § 1910.11(a)	6,31,40
29 C.F.R. § 1910.12(a)	1, passim
29 C.F.R. § 1910.12(c)	40
29 C.F.R. § 1910.13(a)	14
29 C.F.R. Part 1926	6,35
29 C.F.R. § 1926.1	40
29 C.F.R. § 1926.16	40
29 C.F.R. § 1926.16(a)	40
29 C.F.R. § 1926.451(g)(1)(vii)	3,16

MISCELLANEOUS

Federal Register,

36 Fed. Reg. 10466 (May 29, 1971)	6,36
41 Fed. Reg. 17639 (April 27, 1976)	10,11,53
59 Fed. Reg. 40964 (Aug. 10, 1994).....	53
60 Fed. Reg. 34851 (July 5, 1995).....	53
66 Fed. Reg. 5196 (Jan. 18, 2001).....	53

Field Operations Manual at VII-7,	
VII-7, ¶10(e) (May 20, 1971)	7
VII-7, ¶10(b) (May 20, 1971).....	45
X-14, (Jan. 22, 1974)	9
OSHA's Instruction,	
CPL 2.49 (Dec. 23, 1981)	13
CPL 2-0.124 (Dec. 10, 1999)	13
